COUNCIL OF MEDIA ETHICS OF MACEDONIA

NUMBER OF DECISIONS FOR VIOLATION OF JOURNALISTIC STANDARDS 76

IN 2016

ARTICLE
1

Publishing correct and verified information, ensuring ,second party” and as much as
possible or at least two independent sources.

NUMBER OF
VIOLATIONS 66

VIOLATIONS RATE

86.8%

CASES WHERE VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 1 OF CODE OF

ETHICS OF JOURNALISTS HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED

J3Y34 Benec Vs. plusinfo.mk

MOCT n [lapko AneKkcos Vs. Beuep 3

BaHren AHapecku Vs. Infomax.mk

MOCT n [apko AnekcoB Vs. Cuten TB

BaHren AHapecku Vs. Denesen.mk

MOCT n [lapko AneKkcoB Vs. Cnuten TB 2

Cawa BborgaHosuK Vs. Republika.mk

MOCT n [lapko AnekcoB Vs. Cnuten TB 3

Cawa boraaHoBuK Vs. Press24.mk 2

PaboTHa rpyna “ConnpaapHocT 3a mobunHoct” Vs.
Cuten

Cawa boraaHoBuK Vs. Infomax.mk

PaboTtHa rpyna “ConmnaapHocT 3a mobuaHoct” Vs.
Netpress.com.mk v Press24.mk

Cawa borpaHoBuK Vs. Fox.mk

PaboTHa rpyna “ConnpaapHocT 3a mobunHoct” Vs.
Kurir.mk

Cawa BborgaHoBuK Vs. Evesti.mk

3opaH PunaaHockn Vs. Cnuten TB

Cawa BorgaHoBuK Vs. Denesen.mk

3opaH PuaaHocku Vs. Netpress.com.mk

Cawa boraaHoBuK Vs. Kurir.mk 2

3opaH PuaaHocku Vs. Kurir.mk

BaHren AHapecku Vs. Kurir.mk

3opaH PupaaHocku Vs. Denesen.mk

JITBTU LleHTap 3a noaapuka, XKYIPM,
Koanuumja C3NMM3 Vs. puls24.mk

JITBTU LeHTap 3a noaapuwka XKYIMPM n KC3MM3
Vs. puls24.mk

Jane nmecku Vs. [IHEBHUK

TpaHcnapeHcu MHTepHewHen MakeaoHuja Vs
zhurnal.mk

r.r. Credan Vs. Libertas.mk

OrHeH Y3yHoBcku Vs. infomax.mk

MOCT n Japko Anekcos Vs. Denesen.mk

AOywnua Mpra Vs. zurnal.net

MOCT n fdapko Anekcos Vs. Kurir.mk

Oywnua Mpra Vs. puls24.mk

MOCT n fapko Anekcos Vs. Kurir.mk 2

Oywnua Mpra Vs. netpress.com.mk

MOCT n fapko AnekcoB Vs. Kurir.mk 3

Oywnua Mpra Vs. kurir.mk

MOCT n fapko AnekcoB Vs. Kurir.mk 4

Oywmnua Mpra Vs. Cuten-noprtan

MOCT mn [lapko Anekcos Vs. Netpress.com.mk

Cawa borgaHoBuK Vs. zurnal.net

MOCT mn flapko Anekcos Vs. Netpress.com.mk 2

Cawa borpgaHoBuK Vs. puls24.mk

MOCT m Japko Anekcos Vs. Puls24.mk

Cawa boraaHoBuK Vs. infomax.mk

MOCT mn flapko Anekcos Vs. Puls24.mk 2

LlesgeT MNoxkapwu Vs. zhurnal.mk

MOCT n fapko AnekcoB Vs. Puls24.mk 3

Kum MexmeTtn Vs. zhurnal.mk

ApKkaBHa KOMMCK|a 33 cnpeYvyBakbe Ha

! The table presents only the decisions (76), where the Complaints Commission of CMEM have identified violation of the Code of Ethics of
Journalists of Macedonia. In 2016, the Complaints Commission had concluded 85 decisions in total, based on received complaints, out of
which 9 have been considered groundless. Besides the abovementioned, two complaints have been solved through mediation, whereas 10
were rejected because they were out of CMEM jurisdiction or submitted late. In one of the cases, the procedure was closed based on
passed procedural deadlines.



http://semm.mk/attachments/ZUZDJ%20Veles%20Vs%20plusinfo-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-vecer3.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Vangel%20Andreski%20Vs%20Infomax-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-sitel.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Vangel%20Andreski%20Vs%20Denesen-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-sitel2.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Sasa%20Bogdanovic%20Vs%20Republika-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-sitel3.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Sasa%20Bogdanovic%20Vs%20Press24-mk%202.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Rabotna-grupa-Vs-Sitel.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Rabotna-grupa-Vs-Sitel.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Sasa%20Bogdanovic%20Vs%20Infomax-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Rabotna-grupa-Vs-Netpress-com-mk-Press24-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Rabotna-grupa-Vs-Netpress-com-mk-Press24-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Sasa%20Bogdanovic%20Vs%20Fox-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Rabotna-grupa-Vs-Kurir-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Rabotna-grupa-Vs-Kurir-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Sasa%20Bogdanovic%20Vs%20Evesti-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Zoran-Fidanovski-Vs-Sitel.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Sasa%20Bogdanovic%20Vs%20Denesen-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Zoran-Fidanovski-Vs-Netpress-com-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Sasha-Bogdanovic-Vs-Kurir-mk2.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Zoran-Fidanovski-Vs-Kurir-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Vangel-Andreski-Vs-Kurir-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Zoran-Fidanovski-Vs-Denesen-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/LGBTI-Centar-za-podrska-HKCPRM-Koalicija-SZPMZ-Vs-puls24-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/LGBTI-Centar-za-podrska-HKCPRM-Koalicija-SZPMZ-Vs-puls24-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/lgbti-odluka.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/lgbti-odluka.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Jane-Dimeski-Vs-Dnevnik.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/TIM-Vs-zhurnal-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/TIM-Vs-zhurnal-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/gg-stefan-Libertasmk.doc
http://semm.mk/attachments/ognen-Vs-infomax-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Denesenmk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/dusica-mrgja-Vs-zurnal-net.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Kurirmk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/dusica-mrgja-Vs-puls24-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Kurirmk2.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/dusica-mrgja-Vs-netpress-com-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Kurirmk3.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/dusica-mrgja-Vs-kurir-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Kurirmk4.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Dusica-Mrgja-vs-Sitel-portal.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Netpresscommk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Sasa-Bogdanovic-Vs-zurnal-net.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Netpresscommk2.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Sasa-Bogdanovic-Vs-puls24-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Puls24mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Sasa-Bogdanovic-Vs-infomax-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Puls24mk2.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/02-09-2016/Dzevdet-Pozarani-Vs-zhurnal-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Puls24mk3.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/02-09-2016/Kim-Mexmeti-Vs-zhurnal-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/02-09-2016/Drzavna-komislija-Vs-zhurnal-mk.pdf

MOCT u [lapko AnekcoB Vs

. Republika.mk

KopynuwujaTta Vs. zhurnal.mk

MOCT u [lapko AnekcoB Vs

. Republika.mk 2

Fopru YrpuHOBCKM Vs. DoKyC

MOCT u lapko Anekcos Vs. Zurnal.net Anmuntap boros Vs. TB 24 Bectu
MOCT v Adapko Anekcos Vs. Anrda TB Barba MuueBcka Vs. reporter.mk
MOCT mn flapKko AnekcoB Vs. Bevep Llenan Hesnpwn Vs. gostivari24.com
MOCT v [apko AnekcoB Vs. Bevep 2 ApwujanuTt Lladepun Vs. zhurnal.mk

Nonnumycku cay>kbeHnum so MBP Ha P.M. vs.

infomax.mk

Nonnumncku cay:kbeHnum so MBP Ha P.M. vs.
press24.mk

Mwuna LlapoBcKa vs. Cuten TB

JaHe [lnmecKu vs. centarnews.net

JaHe lnmecKu vs. netpress.

com.mk

JleBnyapcko asuxerne ConmnpgapHoct Vs. IHEBHUK

ARTICLE
13

The journalist ought to make distinction between facts and opinions, news and

comments.

NUMBER OF
VIOLATIONS

54

VIOLATIONS RATE
71.1%

CASES WHERE VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 13 OF
CODE OF ETHICS OF JOURNALISTS HAS BEEN
IDENTIFIED

PaboTtHa rpyna “ConnaapHocT 3a mobuaHoct” Vs.

BaHren AHapecku Vs. Infomax.mk Netpress.com.mk u Press24.mk
PaboTtHa rpyna “ConnaapHocT 3a mobuaHoct” Vs.
BaHren AHapecku Vs. Denesen.mk Kurir.mk

Cawa boraaHosuK Vs. Republika.mk

3opaH PupaHocku Vs. Cuten TB

Cawa boraaHoBUK Vs.

Press24.mk 2

3opaH PuaaHocku Vs. Netpress.com.mk

Cawa borgaHoBuk Vs. Infomax.mk 3opaH ®PuaaHocku Vs. Kurir.mk
Cawa borgaHoBuk Vs. Fox.mk 3opaH ®PuaaHocku Vs. Denesen.mk

JIFTBTU UenTap 3a nogapwka XKYIPM n KC3MM3
Cawa borgaHoBuK Vs. Evesti.mk Vs. puls24.mk

TpaHcnapeHcn NHTepHewHen MakeaoHuja Vs
Cawa borgaHoBuK Vs. Denesen.mk zhurnal.mk
Cawa borgaHoBuk Vs. Kurir.mk OrHeH Y3yHoBcKu Vs. infomax.mk

BaHren AHapecku Vs. Kurir.

mk 2

Oyuwurua Mpra Vs. zurnal.net

JITBTU LleHTap 3a noaapuika, XKYIPM,

Koannumja C3MM3 Vs. puls24.mk

Oyuwnua Mpra Vs. puls24.mk

MOCT u [apko AnekcoB Vs

. Kurir.mk

Oywnua Mpra Vs. netpress.com.mk

MOCT n [apko AnekcoB Vs

. Kurir.mk 2

Oyuwunua Mpra Vs. kurir.mk

MOCT n lapko Anekcos Vs

. Netpress.com.mk

Oywnua Mpra Vs. Cuten-noprtan

MOCT n fapko AnekcoB Vs. Puls24.mk Cawa boraaHoBuK Vs. zurnal.net
MOCT n fapko AnekcoB Vs. Puls24.mk 2 Cawa boraaHoBuK Vs. puls24.mk
MOCT mn Japko Anekcos Vs. Republika.mk Cawa boraaHoBuK Vs. infomax.mk
MOCT m Jlapko Anekcos Vs. Zurnal.net Koanuumja C3MNM3 Vs. zurnal.net



http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Republikamk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/02-09-2016/Drzavna-komislija-Vs-zhurnal-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Republikamk2.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/02-09-2016/Gjorgji-Ugrinovski-Vs-Fokus.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Zurnalnet.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/DimitarBogov_Vs._TV24_Vesti.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-alfatv.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Vanja-MicevskaVs-reportermk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-vecer.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Dzelal-NeziriVs-gostivari24com.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-vecer2.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Arijanit-DzaferiVszhurnalmk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/mvr-infomax-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/mvr-infomax-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/vanja-micevska-vs-tv-nova.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/vanja-micevska-vs-tv-nova.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/mvr-press24mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/jane-dimevski-centarnewsnet.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/jane-dimevski-netpresscommk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/LDS-Vs-Dnevnik.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Vangel%20Andreski%20Vs%20Infomax-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Rabotna-grupa-Vs-Netpress-com-mk-Press24-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Rabotna-grupa-Vs-Netpress-com-mk-Press24-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Vangel%20Andreski%20Vs%20Denesen-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Rabotna-grupa-Vs-Kurir-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Rabotna-grupa-Vs-Kurir-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Sasa%20Bogdanovic%20Vs%20Republika-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Zoran-Fidanovski-Vs-Sitel.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Sasa%20Bogdanovic%20Vs%20Press24-mk%202.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Zoran-Fidanovski-Vs-Netpress-com-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Sasa%20Bogdanovic%20Vs%20Infomax-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Zoran-Fidanovski-Vs-Kurir-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Sasa%20Bogdanovic%20Vs%20Fox-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Zoran-Fidanovski-Vs-Denesen-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Sasa%20Bogdanovic%20Vs%20Evesti-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/lgbti-odluka.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/lgbti-odluka.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Sasa%20Bogdanovic%20Vs%20Denesen-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/TIM-Vs-zhurnal-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/TIM-Vs-zhurnal-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Sasha-Bogdanovic-Vs-Kurir-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/ognen-Vs-infomax-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Vangel-Andreski-Vs-Kurir-mk-2.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/dusica-mrgja-Vs-zurnal-net.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/LGBTI-Centar-za-podrska-HKCPRM-Koalicija-SZPMZ-Vs-puls24-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/LGBTI-Centar-za-podrska-HKCPRM-Koalicija-SZPMZ-Vs-puls24-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/dusica-mrgja-Vs-puls24-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Kurirmk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/dusica-mrgja-Vs-netpress-com-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Kurirmk2.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/dusica-mrgja-Vs-kurir-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Netpresscommk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Dusica-Mrgja-vs-Sitel-portal.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Puls24mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Sasa-Bogdanovic-Vs-zurnal-net.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Puls24mk2.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Sasa-Bogdanovic-Vs-puls24-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Republikamk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Sasa-Bogdanovic-Vs-infomax-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Zurnalnet.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Koalicija-SZPMZ-Vs-zurnal-net.pdf

MOCT n dapko Anekcos Vs. Anda TB

Koannuuja C3MM3 Vs. infomax.mk

MOCT n Japko AnekcoB Vs. Beyep Ennpa 3ynbeapu Vs. zhurnal.mk
MOCT mn flapko Anekcos Vs. Beuep 2 Koanunumja C3MM3 Vs. puls24.mk

[dpkaBHa KOMKCK]a 33 cnpeYvyBakbe Ha
MOCT v Adapko AnekcoB Vs. Beyep 3 KopynuujaTa Vs. zhurnal.mk

MOCT n [lapko Anekcos Vs. Cuten TB

ApunjanuTt Lladepun Vs. zhurnal.mk

Koanmunja “CekcyanHn 34paBCTBEHN NpaBa Ha

Noanumcku cayxbeHmnuy so MBP Ha P.M. vs.

MapruHannsmpaHm saegaHnumn” %2c Xonc —

Onuwnu 3a 34paB XKUBOT U 34pPYKEHUE 33

noAApLika Ha MapruHaansnpaHm paboTHUUM

CTAP-CTAP Vs. KaHan 5

press24.mk

PabotHa rpyna “ConnpaapHocT 3a mobunHoct” Vs.

Nonnumncku cay:kbeHnum so MBP Ha P.M. vs.

Cuten

infomax.mk

Mwuna LlapoBcKa vs. Cuten TB

JaHe [lnmecKu vs. centarnews.net

JaHe lumecku vs. netpress.com.mk

JleBnyapcko asuxerne ConmpgapHoct Vs. IHEBHUK

ARTICLE
14

Reporting on political processes, especially elections, must be impartial, balanced and
fair. The journalist must make professional distance from the political subjects.

CASES WHERE VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 14 OF CODE
OF ETHICS OF JOURNALISTS HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED

NUMBER OF VIOLATIONS RATE

VIOLATIONS 26 34.2 %
MOCT n fapko Anekcos Vs. Denesen.mk MOCT n fapko Anekcos Vs. Zurnal.net
MOCT n Japko Anekcos Vs. Kurir.mk MOCT n [apko AnekcoB Vs. Anda TB
MOCT n Japko AnekcoB Vs. Kurir.mk 2 MOCT u [Japko AnekcoB Vs. Beuep
MOCT n Japko Anekcos Vs. Kurir.mk 3 MOCT v Japko AneKkcoB Vs. Beuep 2
MOCT n fapko AnekcoB Vs. Kurir.mk 4 MOCT n [lapko AneKkcos Vs. Beuep 3
MOCT n fapko AnekcoB Vs. Netpress.com.mk MOCT n Japko AnekcoB Vs. Cuten TB
MOCT n fapko AnekcoB Vs. Netpress.com.mk 2 MOCT u [lapko AnekcoB Vs. Cnuten TB 2
MOCT n fapko AnekcoB Vs. Puls24.mk MOCT n fapko Anekcos Vs. Cuten TB 3

JITBTU LeHTap 3a noaapuwka XKYIMPM n KC3MM3

MOCT n Japko AnekcoB Vs. Puls24.mk 2 Vs. puls24.mk
MOCT m Japko Anekcos Vs. Puls24.mk 3 Koanuumja C3NMM3 Vs. zurnal.net
MOCT mn Jlapko Anekcos Vs. Republika.mk Koaauumja C3MNM3 Vs. infomax.mk

MOCT n [lapko Anekcos Vs.

Republika.mk 2

Koanunuuja C3MM3 Vs. puls24.mk

JaHe lumecKu vs. centarnews.net

JaHe nmecku vs. netpress.com.mk

ARTICLE
4

The journalist shall point out the source of information, but if the source demands to
remain anonymous the journalist shall protect them.

NUMBER OF
VIOLATIONS

23

VIOLATIONS RATE
30.3 %



http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-alfatv.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Koalicija-SZPMZ-Vs-infomax-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-vecer.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Elida-Zulbeari-vs-zhurnal-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-vecer2.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/koalicija-szpmz-Vs-puls24-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-vecer3.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/02-09-2016/Drzavna-komislija-Vs-zhurnal-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/02-09-2016/Drzavna-komislija-Vs-zhurnal-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-sitel.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Arijanit-DzaferiVszhurnalmk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/odluka1.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/odluka1.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/odluka1.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/odluka1.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/odluka1.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/vanja-micevska-vs-tv-nova.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/vanja-micevska-vs-tv-nova.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Rabotna-grupa-Vs-Sitel.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Rabotna-grupa-Vs-Sitel.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/mvr-infomax-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/mvr-infomax-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/mvr-press24mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/jane-dimevski-centarnewsnet.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/jane-dimevski-netpresscommk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/LDS-Vs-Dnevnik.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Denesenmk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Zurnalnet.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Kurirmk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-alfatv.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Kurirmk2.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-vecer.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Kurirmk3.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-vecer2.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Kurirmk4.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-vecer3.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Netpresscommk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-sitel.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Netpresscommk2.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-sitel2.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Puls24mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-sitel3.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Puls24mk2.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/lgbti-odluka.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/lgbti-odluka.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Puls24mk3.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Koalicija-SZPMZ-Vs-zurnal-net.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Republikamk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Koalicija-SZPMZ-Vs-infomax-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Republikamk2.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/koalicija-szpmz-Vs-puls24-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/jane-dimevski-centarnewsnet.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/jane-dimevski-netpresscommk.pdf

CASES WHERE VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 4 OF CODE
OF ETHICS OF JOURNALISTS HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED

J3Y34 Benec Vs. plusinfo.mk

BaHren AHapecku Vs. Kurir.mk 2

BaHren Anapecku Vs. Infomax.mk

r.r. CredaH Vs. Libertas.mk

BaHren AHgapecku Vs. Denesen.mk

MOCT n fapko Anekcos Vs. Kurir.mk 2

Cawa borgaHoBuK Vs. Republika.mk

MOCT n fapko Anekcos Vs. Puls24.mk 2

Cawa borgaHoBuK Vs. Press24.mk 2

MOCT n fapko Anekcos Vs. Zurnal.net

Cawa boraaHoBuK Vs. Infomax.mk

MOCT u [Japko AneKkcos Vs. Beuep 2

Cawa borpaHoBuK Vs. Fox.mk

MOCT u [Japko AnekcoB Vs. Cuten TB

Cawa borpaHoBuK Vs. Evesti.mk

Barba Muuescka Vs. reporter.mk

Cawa BorgaHoBuK Vs. Denesen.mk

Llenan He3unpu Vs. gostivari24.com

Cawa BborgaHoBuKk Vs. Kurir.mk

Noanumcku cnyxberHmnuy so MBP Ha P.M. vs.
press24.mk

Noanumncku cay:kbernum so MBP Ha P.M. vs.
infomax.mk

JaHe [lnmecKku vs. centarnews.net

JaHe AnmecKku vs. netpress.com.mk

ARTICLE
10

The journalists shall not consciously create or process information that jeopardize the
human rights and freedoms, shall not use hate speech and shall not encourage

discrimination of any sort.

NUMBER OF
VIOLATIONS 17

VIOLATIONS RATE
22.4%

CASES WHERE VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 10 OF CODE
OF ETHICS OF JOURNALISTS HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED

BaHren AHapecku Vs. Infomax.mk

Koanunumja “CekcyasiHM 34paBCTBEHMN NpaBa Ha
MapruHaamsupaHu saegHuumn”%2c XONcC — Onumum
32 3[1paB XMBOT U 34pYKEeHWEe 33 NnoAAPLIKA Ha
MapruHanmsnpadun pabotHunumn CTAP-CTAP Vs.
KaHan 5

BaHren AHapecku Vs. Denesen.mk

JIFTBTU LenTap 3a noaapwka XKYMNPM n KC3NMmv3
Vs. puls24.mk

Cawa borgaHoBuK Vs. Infomax.mk

OrHeH Y3yHoBcku Vs. infomax.mk

Cawa borpaHosuk Vs. Denesen.mk

Koanunuuja C3MM3 Vs. zurnal.net

Cawa borgaHoBuK Vs. Kurir.mk

Koaauumja C3MNM3 Vs. infomax.mk

BaHren Auapecku Vs. Kurir.mk 2

Koaauumja C3MNM3 Vs. puls24.mk

JITBTU UeHTap 3a noaapwka, XKMIMPM,
Koaanumja C3MM3 Vs. puls24.mk

[pyKaBHa KOMUCK]a 3a cnipeyyBare Ha
KopynuwujaTta Vs. zhurnal.mk

MapjaH Hukonoscku Vs. maktel.mk.pdf

Apunjanut Lladepu Vs. zhurnal.mk

JleBnyapcko asuxere ConmgapHoct Vs.
[HEeBHUK



http://semm.mk/attachments/ZUZDJ%20Veles%20Vs%20plusinfo-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Vangel-Andreski-Vs-Kurir-mk-2.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Vangel%20Andreski%20Vs%20Infomax-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/gg-stefan-Libertasmk.doc
http://semm.mk/attachments/Vangel%20Andreski%20Vs%20Denesen-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Kurirmk2.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Sasa%20Bogdanovic%20Vs%20Republika-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Puls24mk2.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Sasa%20Bogdanovic%20Vs%20Press24-mk%202.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-Zurnalnet.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Sasa%20Bogdanovic%20Vs%20Infomax-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-vecer2.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Sasa%20Bogdanovic%20Vs%20Fox-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/daleksov-sitel.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Sasa%20Bogdanovic%20Vs%20Evesti-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Vanja-MicevskaVs-reportermk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Sasa%20Bogdanovic%20Vs%20Denesen-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Dzelal-NeziriVs-gostivari24com.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Sasha-Bogdanovic-Vs-Kurir-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/vanja-micevska-vs-tv-nova.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/vanja-micevska-vs-tv-nova.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/mvr-infomax-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/mvr-infomax-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/jane-dimevski-centarnewsnet.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/jane-dimevski-netpresscommk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Vangel%20Andreski%20Vs%20Infomax-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/odluka1.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/odluka1.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/odluka1.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/odluka1.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/odluka1.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Vangel%20Andreski%20Vs%20Denesen-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/lgbti-odluka.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/lgbti-odluka.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Sasa%20Bogdanovic%20Vs%20Infomax-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/ognen-Vs-infomax-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Sasa%20Bogdanovic%20Vs%20Denesen-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Koalicija-SZPMZ-Vs-zurnal-net.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Sasha-Bogdanovic-Vs-Kurir-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Koalicija-SZPMZ-Vs-infomax-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Vangel-Andreski-Vs-Kurir-mk-2.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/koalicija-szpmz-Vs-puls24-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/LGBTI-Centar-za-podrska-HKCPRM-Koalicija-SZPMZ-Vs-puls24-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/LGBTI-Centar-za-podrska-HKCPRM-Koalicija-SZPMZ-Vs-puls24-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/02-09-2016/Drzavna-komislija-Vs-zhurnal-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/02-09-2016/Drzavna-komislija-Vs-zhurnal-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Marjan-Nikolovski-Vs-maktel-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Arijanit-DzaferiVszhurnalmk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/LDS-Vs-Dnevnik.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/LDS-Vs-Dnevnik.pdf

ARTICLE
16

The journalist shall defend the reputation and dignity of his/her profession, shall urge
mutual solidarity and difference in opinions and will not misuse the media he/she works
in for personal vendetta against other persons, including his/her colleagues.

NUMBER OF
VIOLATIONS

14

VIOLATIONS RATE

18.4 %

CASES WHERE VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 16 OF
CODE OF ETHICS OF JOURNALISTS HAS BEEN
IDENTIFIED

MapjaH Hukonoscku Vs. maktel.mk.pdf

AOywurua Mpra Vs. netpress.com.mk

3opaH PupgaHocku Vs. Cuten TB

Oywunua Mpra Vs. kurir.mk

3opaH ®PuaaHocku Vs. Netpress.com.mk

AOywunua Mpra Vs. Cuten-noprtan

3opaH PuaaHocku Vs. Kurir.mk

Ennpa 3ynbeapu Vs. zhurnal.mk

3opaH PuaaHocku Vs. Denesen.mk

TB 21 Vs. telegraf.mk

AOyuwurua Mpra Vs. zurnal.net

Backo Marnewos Vs. telegraf.mk

Oywnua Mpra Vs. puls24.mk

JleBsnyapcko asuxerne ConmngapHoct Vs. IHEBHUK

The journalist shall respect the privacy of every person, except in cases when that is on
the contrary with the public interest. The journalist is obliged to respect the personal

ARTICLE ) s
pain and grief.
7
NUMBER OF VIOLATIONS RATE
VIOLATIONS 15 19.7 %
MapjaH Hukonoscku Vs. maktel.mk.pdf Oywnua Mpra Vs. kurir.mk
Koanuumja “CeKcyasiHM 34paBCTBEHM NpaBa Ha

IDENTIFIED

CASES WHERE VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 7 OF
CODE OF ETHICS OF JOURNALISTS HAS BEEN

MapruHanmnsnpaHm saeaHmnumn”%2c XONcC —
Onuumn 3a 34paB XKMBOT U 3a4pYKEHUE 33

noaapuKa Ha MaprmHaansnpaHu pa6OTHMLl,M

CTAP-CTAP Vs. KaHan 5

Oywnua Mpra Vs. Cuten-noprtan

OrHeH Y3yHoBckM Vs. infomax.mk

LlesgeTt Noxapu Vs. zhurnal.mk

AOywnua Mpra Vs. zurnal.net

Kum MexmeTtn Vs. zhurnal.mk

Oywnua Mpra Vs. puls24.mk

MBaHa nmntposcKa Vs. YTPUHCKU BECHUK

Oywnua Mpra Vs. netpress.com.mk

Barba Muuescka Vs. reporter.mk

Nonnumcku cay>kbeunum so MBP Ha P.M. vs.

infomax.mk

Nonnumncku cay:xkbednum so MBP Ha P.M. vs.
press24.mk



http://semm.mk/attachments/Marjan-Nikolovski-Vs-maktel-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/dusica-mrgja-Vs-netpress-com-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Zoran-Fidanovski-Vs-Sitel.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/dusica-mrgja-Vs-kurir-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Zoran-Fidanovski-Vs-Netpress-com-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Dusica-Mrgja-vs-Sitel-portal.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Zoran-Fidanovski-Vs-Kurir-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Elida-Zulbeari-vs-zhurnal-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Zoran-Fidanovski-Vs-Denesen-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/TV21-Vs-telegraf-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/dusica-mrgja-Vs-zurnal-net.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Vasko-Maglesov-Vs-telegraf-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/dusica-mrgja-Vs-puls24-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/LDS-Vs-Dnevnik.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Marjan-Nikolovski-Vs-maktel-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/dusica-mrgja-Vs-kurir-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/odluka1.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/odluka1.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/odluka1.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/odluka1.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/odluka1.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Dusica-Mrgja-vs-Sitel-portal.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/ognen-Vs-infomax-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/02-09-2016/Dzevdet-Pozarani-Vs-zhurnal-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/dusica-mrgja-Vs-zurnal-net.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/02-09-2016/Kim-Mexmeti-Vs-zhurnal-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/dusica-mrgja-Vs-puls24-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/02-09-2016/Ivana-Dimitrovska-Vs-Utrinski.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/dusica-mrgja-Vs-netpress-com-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Vanja-MicevskaVs-reportermk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/mvr-infomax-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/mvr-infomax-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/vanja-micevska-vs-tv-nova.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/vanja-micevska-vs-tv-nova.pdf

JleBM4apcko asuxkewe ConnaapHoct Vs.
[IHEeBHUK

The journalist shall observe the general social standards of decency and shall respect
the ethnic, cultural and religious differences in Macedonia

11.8%

JIFBTU UeHTap 3a nogapuwka, XK4MPM, Koannuuja C3MM3 Vs. puls24.mk

Koannuuja C3MM3 Vs. puls24.mk

[pyKaBHa KOMUCK{a 3a cnpevyyBarbe Ha
MapjaH Hukonoscku Vs. maktel.mk.pdf KopynuujaTta Vs. zhurnal.mk

JleBnyapcko asuxerne ConmnpgapHoct Vs. IHEBHUK

r.r. CredaH Vs. Libertas.mk

Koanunumja “CekcyaiHn 34paBCTBEHM NPaBa Ha
MapruHaansnpanm saegHmumn”%2c XoNc —
Onumu 3a 34paB }KMBOT M 3ApYKeHMe 33
noAapLIKa Ha MaprMHaan3npaH paboTHULM
CTAP-CTAP Vs. KaHan 5

Koaanumja C3MM3 Vs. zurnal.net

CASES WHERE VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 11 OF
CODE OF ETHICS OF JOURNALISTS HAS BEEN
IDENTIFIED

Koaauumja C3MNM3 Vs. infomax.mk

The journalist must maintain the culture of speech and ethics. Impolite manner of
communicating with the public is on the contrary with the journalistic profession.

3.9%

Ennpa 3ynbeapu Vs. zhurnal.mk MapjaH Hukonoscku Vs. maktel.mk.pdf

MapwuHa JaHeBcka Vs. dokaz.mk

CASES WHERE VIOLATION

OF ARTICLE 1 OF CODE OF

ETHICS OF JOURNALISTS
HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED

The journalist shall strive to provide publication of correction, denial or reply in cases
when given information is found to be incorrect.



http://semm.mk/attachments/LDS-Vs-Dnevnik.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/LDS-Vs-Dnevnik.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/LGBTI-Centar-za-podrska-HKCPRM-Koalicija-SZPMZ-Vs-puls24-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/LGBTI-Centar-za-podrska-HKCPRM-Koalicija-SZPMZ-Vs-puls24-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/koalicija-szpmz-Vs-puls24-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Marjan-Nikolovski-Vs-maktel-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/02-09-2016/Drzavna-komislija-Vs-zhurnal-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/02-09-2016/Drzavna-komislija-Vs-zhurnal-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/gg-stefan-Libertasmk.doc
http://semm.mk/attachments/LDS-Vs-Dnevnik.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/odluka1.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/odluka1.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/odluka1.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/odluka1.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/odluka1.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Koalicija-SZPMZ-Vs-zurnal-net.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Koalicija-SZPMZ-Vs-infomax-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Elida-Zulbeari-vs-zhurnal-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Marjan-Nikolovski-Vs-maktel-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/MJanevska-Vs-dokaz-mk.pdf

3.9%

J3Y3/ Benec Vs. plusinfo.mk LlesgeT Noxkapwu Vs. zhurnal.mk

Kum MexmeTu Vs. zhurnal.mk

CASES WHERE VIOLATION

OF ARTICLE 3 OF CODE OF

ETHICS OF JOURNALISTS
HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED

The manner of informing in case of accident, elementary disaster, war, family tragedy,
sickness, court procedures must be free from sensationalism.

3.9%

MBaHa [nmuntposcKa Vs. YTPUHCKM BECHUK Barba Muuescka Vs. reporter.mk

Mwuna LlapoBcKka vs. Cuten TB

CASES WHERE VIOLATION
OF ARTICLE 8 OF CODE OF
ETHICS OF JOURNALISTS
HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED

The journalist must not interview or photograph children under 16 years of age without
agreement from the parents or legal guardians, unless that is in accordance to the
children rights.

1.3%

MBaHa nmutposcKa Vs. YTPUHCKU BECHUK

CASES WHERE VIOLATION

OF ARTICLE 1 OF CODE OF

ETHICS OF JOURNALISTS
HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED



http://semm.mk/attachments/ZUZDJ%20Veles%20Vs%20plusinfo-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/02-09-2016/Dzevdet-Pozarani-Vs-zhurnal-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/02-09-2016/Kim-Mexmeti-Vs-zhurnal-mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/02-09-2016/Ivana-Dimitrovska-Vs-Utrinski.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/Vanja-MicevskaVs-reportermk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/mvr-press24mk.pdf
http://semm.mk/attachments/02-09-2016/Ivana-Dimitrovska-Vs-Utrinski.pdf



